
PBC Meeting Minutes  1 

February 19, 2015 

 

Platte Basin Coalition Committee 

Minutes  
February 19

th
, 2015, 300 p.m. CT 

Conference Call 

 

Call to order and attendance: Miller called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. CT. 

Sponsors and partners in attendance (Attachment A) were: 

 

Duane Woodward CPNRD  Rod Horn SPNRD 

Melissa Mosier NDNR  Ryan Reisdorff SPNRD 

Jennifer Schellpeper NDNR  John Thorburn TBNRD 

Kayla Sharp NDNR  Ann Dimmitt TPNRD 

John Berge NPNRD  Kent Miller  TPNRD 

Tracy Zayac NPNRD  Landon Shaw TPNRD 

Travis Glanz SPNRD    

 

 Guests in attendance: 

  

Jeff Shafer NPPD    

 

1. Welcome and Open Meetings Act: Miller noted that a copy of the Open Meetings Act 

was available. 

 

2. Publication of Meeting Notices: Mosier reported that public notice (Attachment B) of 

the PBC meeting was published in the North Platte Telegraph on February 12
th

, 2015, as 

well as the Grand Island Independent and Scottsbluff Star Herald on February 11
th

, 2015. 

 

3. Agenda Modifications: No revisions were made to the agenda (Attachment C). 

 

4. Budget Amendments: 

 

a. Liability Insurance: A statement of $3,366.90 for the Coalition’s general liability 

and public officials liability protection has been received (Attachments D & E). 

The PBC operations budget spreadsheet has been updated to reflect this cost. 

South Platte NRD individually invoiced each entity for their share.  

 

Motion: To approve the payment of $3,366.90 for the Coalition’s liability and 

linebacker coverage, the cost of which will be split equally between the 

six member entities. Woodward motioned to approve and 

Schellpeper seconded. The motion passed with all ayes.  
 

 

b. Projects: Schellpeper referred the group to the memo (Attachment F) 

summarizing the proposed budget amendments for the 2014-2015 groundwater 

recharge and flood mitigation project (Attachment G), and the South Platte NRD 



PBC Meeting Minutes  2 

February 19, 2015 

 

industrial baseline offset project (Attachment H). The groundwater recharge 

project motion includes only the amount of water that was diverted for the project 

up to the date of the memo (January 30, 2015). The billing for this project is based 

on the amount of water diverted, not the amount of return flow. On the South 

Platte NRD offset project, Reisdorff reported that they expect the offset being 

purchased will exceed the amount of water currently used over the approved 

baseline and that the additional water accrued through this project will be saved in 

a water bank for future offsets.  

 

Motion: To approve $535,031.80 in funds to the fall/winter 2014-2015 

groundwater recharge and flood mitigation project. Thorburn 

motioned to approve and Berge seconded. The motion passed with 

all ayes.  

 

Motion: To approve $10,740.00 in funds to the South Platte NRD industrial 

baseline offset project. Horn motioned to approve and Woodward 

seconded. The motion passed with all ayes.  
 

Schellpeper announced that the POAC projects have been included in the NET board 

recommendations for funding. The funding period would correspond to budget years 4-6 

in the PBC budget summary (Attachment I). Schellpeper proposed that the members 

schedule a planning workshop at which potential projects could be discussed. The 

planning workshop will take place at the April 13
th

, 2015, PBC meeting.  

 

5. Public Comments:  There were no public comments. 

 

6. Adjourn:  The meeting adjourned at 3:26 p.m. 

 

Next PBC meetings are scheduled for the following dates and will be held at 

1:30 p.m. CT at the TPNRD office: 

 
 April 13

th
, 2015 

 June 18
th
, 2015 (2:30 p.m.) 

− Annual meeting @ 1:00 p.m. 

 August 6
th
, 2015 

 October 6
th
, 2015 

 December 7
th
, 2015 

 

 

 

 

   

 

  

 



PBC Meeting

February 19, 2015

Attachment A



PBC Meeting

February 19, 2015

Attachment A



PBC Meeting

February 19, 2015

Attachment A



PBC Meeting

February 19, 2015

Attachment A



PBC Meeting

February 19, 2015

Attachment A



PBC Meeting

February 19, 2015

Attachment A



- 1 - 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

MEETING 

OF THE PLATTE BASIN COALITION 

The Central Platte Natural Resources District, North Platte Natural Resources District, South 

Platte Natural Resources District, Tri-Basin Natural Resources District, Twin Platte Natural 

Resources District (collectively, the Platte Basin NRDs), and the Nebraska Department of 

Natural Resources (Department) hereby provide notice that a public meeting of the Platte Basin 

Coalition will be held on Thursday, February 19
th

, 2015, at 3:00 p.m. Central Time, via

conference call. Listening locations will be held at the offices of the Platte Basin NRDs and the 

Department. Addresses for the Platte Basin NRD and Department offices are listed below. 

The Platte Basin Coalition purpose is to create a cooperative body to assist the Platte Basin 

NRDs and the Department with resource management and efficient implementation of the basin-

wide management plan and the individual integrated management plans for the overappropriated 

area of the Platte River Basin. 

An agenda of the meeting is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the 

offices of the Platte Basin NRDs and the Department and at the following website: 

www.dnr.nebraska.gov. Please refer to the websites and phone numbers listed below for further 

information. 

CPNRD: http://www.cpnrd.org or phone (308) 385-6282 

215 Kaufman Avenue, Grand Island, NE 68803 

NPNRD: http://www.npnrd.org or phone (308) 632-2749 

100547 Airport Road, Scottsbluff, NE 69363 

SPRND: http://www.spnrd.org or phone (308) 254-2377 

551 Parkland Drive, Sidney, NE 69162 

TBNRD: http://www.tribasinnrd.org or phone (308) 995-6688 

1723 Burlington Street, Holdrege, NE 68949 

TPNRD: http://www.tpnrd.org or phone (308) 535-8080 

111 S Dewey Street, North Platte, NE 69101 

Department: http://www.dnr.nebraska.gov or phone (402) 471-2363 

301 Centennial Mall South, 4
th

 Floor, Lincoln, NE 68508

Individuals with disabilities may request auxiliary aids and services necessary for participation 

by contacting Melissa Mosier at the Nebraska Department of Natural Resources, 301 Centennial 

Mall South, PO Box 94676, Lincoln, NE  68509-4676, telephone (402) 471-3948 or e-mail 

melissa.mosier@nebraska.gov. 

PBC Meeting

February 19, 2015

Attachment B

http://www.dnr.ne.gov/
http://www.cpnrd.org/
http://www.npnrd.org/
http://www.spnrd.org/
http://www.tribasinnrd.org/
http://www.tpnrd.org/
http://www.dnr.ne.gov/
mailto:heather.stream@nebraska.gov


PBC Meeting Agenda 

February 19, 2015 

Agenda 

Platte Basin Coalition Committee Meeting 
February 19

th
, 2015, 3:00 p.m. Central Time

Conference Call 

1. Welcome and Open Meetings Act

2. Publication of Meeting Notices

3. Agenda Modifications

4. Budget Amendments

A. Liability Insurance 

B. Projects 

i. Fall/Winter 2014-2015 Groundwater Recharge and Flood Mitigation Project

ii. South Platte NRD Industrial Baseline Offset

5. Public Comments

6. Adjourn

Next PBC meetings are scheduled for the following dates and will be held at 

1:30 p.m. Central Time at the TPNRD office: 

 April 13
th
, 2015

 June 18
th
, 2015 (2:30 p.m.)

− Annual meeting @ 1:00 p.m.

 August 6
th
, 2015

 October 6
th
, 2015

 December 7
th
, 2015

PBC Meeting

February 19, 2015

Attachment C



PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment D



PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment D



To: PBC Administrators 

From: Jesse Bradley, NDNR 

Date: February 6, 2015 

Subject: Platte Basin Coalition Insurance 

Operations: 
General Liability and Public Officials Liability Insurance Coverage with Employers Mutual 
Casualty Insurance Company for general liability and E & O insurance. The total premium per 
year for the Coalition a legal entity would be $3,366.90 for general liability and Linebacker 
coverage. 

Draft Proposed Motion (PBC) 

The Platte Basin Coalition supports the PBC Liability and Public Officials Liability Protection of 
$3,366.90 to the PBC Operations Budget for general liability and linebacker coverage. The 
insurance is to be paid equally by the six (6) entities at $561.15. 

The total PBC Operations budget will increase from $6,235.10 to $9,602.00 as reflected in 
Table 1. 

PBC Meeting

February 19, 2015

Attachment E



PBC Meeting 
February 19, 2015 
Agenda Item 4.A. 

Table 1: 
 
 
PBC Operations 
Budget 
PBC Funding Summary 
Updated 2/6/2015 
PBHEP Budget 
Summary 

 
CPNRD 

 
NPNRD 

 
SPNRD 

 
TBNRD 

 
TPNRD 

 
NDNR 

 
Total by Year 

Budget Year 1 $ 503.33 $ 503.33 $ 503.33 $ 503.33 $ 503.34 $ 503.34 $  3,020.00 
Budget Year 2 $ 535.85 $ 535.85 $ 535.85 $ 535.85 $ 535.85 $ 535.85 $  3,215.10 
Budget Year 3 $ 561.15 $ 561.15 $ 561.15 $ 561.15 $ 561.15 $ 561.15 $  3,366.90 
Total 3 Year Budget $  1,600.33 $  1,600.33 $  1,600.33 $  1,600.33 $ 1,600.34 $  1,600.34 $  9,602.00 

 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment E



To: PBC Administrators 

From: Jesse Bradley, NDNR 

Date: January 30, 2015 

Subject: Budget Amendment 

Draft Proposed Motion (PBC) 

Part 1: 
The Platte Basin Coalition supports the fall/winter 2014-2015 groundwater recharge and flood 
mitigation project and agrees to commit funds of $535,031.80 to the project. Calculations of 
recharged project water and calculations/modeling of accretions to the Platte River will be 
performed by the Plate Overappropriated Area Committee.  

Part 2: 
The Platte Basin Coalition supports the South Platte NRD Industrial Baseline Offset project and 
agrees to commit funds of $10,740 for the project. Calculations of recharged project water and 
calculations/modeling of accretions to the Platte River will be performed by the Plate 
Overappropriated Area Committee.  

The proposed amendment 4 will total $545,771.80 for the four proposed projects. The total PBC 
budget will increase from $24,088,211.34 to $24,633,983.14 as reflected in Table 1.  

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment F



Table 1 
PBC Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Year
Budget Year 1 301,400.00$          708,400.00$              61,600.00$            444,400.00$            684,200.00$                 2,200,000.00$          3,300,000.00$             2,200,000.00$          7,700,000.00$          
Budget Year 2 301,400.00$          708,400.00$              61,600.00$            444,400.00$            684,200.00$                 2,200,000.00$          3,300,000.00$             2,200,000.00$          7,700,000.00$          
Budget Year 3 301,400.00$          708,400.00$              61,600.00$            444,400.00$            684,200.00$                 2,200,000.00$          3,300,000.00$             2,200,000.00$          7,700,000.00$          

Total 3 Year Budget 904,200.00$         2,125,200.00$          184,800.00$         1,333,200.00$        2,052,600.00$              6,600,000.00$         9,900,000.00$            6,600,000.00$         23,100,000.00$       
Amendment 1 Total (Dec-13) [NPNRD lease &Easement] -$                      121,788.00$              -$                      -$                        -$                              121,788.00$             -$                            9,432.00$                131,220.00$             
Amendment 2 Total (Dec-13) [fall 2013 gw recharge] 6,000.00$              -$                          2,970.00$              112,199.34$            10,930.00$                   132,099.34$             -$                            198,149.00$            330,248.34$             
Amendment 3 Total (Aug-14) [spring 2014 gw recharge] -$                      -$                          600.00$                 258,121.50$            3,600.00$                     262,321.50$             -$                            264,421.50$            526,743.00$             
Proposed Amendment 4 -$                      -$                          4,296.00$              239,435.90$            -$                              243,731.90$             -$                            302,039.90$            545,771.80$             

Total Amendment Budget 6,000.00$             121,788.00$             7,866.00$             609,756.74$           14,530.00$                   759,940.74$            -$                            774,042.40$            1,533,983.14$         
Total 3 Year Budget & Amendments 910,200.00$          2,246,988.00$           192,666.00$          1,942,956.74$         2,067,130.00$              7,359,940.74$          9,900,000.00$             7,374,042.40$          24,633,983.14$        

7,374,042.40$          
PBC Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Year
Revised Budget Years 1 - 3* 3,782,442.00$       203,046.00$              7,866.00$              1,802,256.74$         1,564,330.00$              7,359,940.74$          9,900,000.00$             7,374,042.40$          24,633,983.14$        

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment F



To: PBC Administrators 

From: Jesse Bradley, NDNR; John Thorburn, TBNRD 

Date: January 30, 2015 

Subject: NDNR E65 Canal, Elwood Reservoir and Phelps Canal Recharge Project 

Request: 
This is a request for funds for an additional groundwater recharge of excess flows into Canals in 
the CNPPID system similar to those that took place in the spring of 2014. Details of the 
groundwater recharge projects can be found in the February 29, 2011, memo from the 
Department to the PBHEP administrators, therefore, project details will not be repeated here; 
rather, this memo will provide a brief overview of the Fall/Winter 2014-2015 project and project 
costs. The Department and TBNRD request that the Platte Basin Coalition administrators take 
action to support this request for funding. 

2011 Project Successes: 
In the spring and fall of 2011, multiple irrigation canals in the Platte Valley were used to 
divert river flows for the purpose of recharging groundwater aquifers and to assist with 
mitigation of anticipated flood flows. The Department and area NRDs supported and 
participated in these projects. The details of the 2011 projects, supporting arguments, and 
basic agreements are described in the Department’s February 28, 2011, memo. The 2011 
projects resulted in the diversion of 141,911 acre-feet of water at a cost of approximately 
$550,000. As a result of these projects, approximately 36,000 acre-feet of water will reach 
the Platte River through accretions over the next 50 years. More can be found in this report 
on the Department website: http://dnr.nebraska.gov/iwm/conjunctive-management-toolbox 

Spring 2014 Project: 
TBNRD, NDNR, and CNPPID entered into Contract #771 (attached) on June 6, 2014 and 
amended on June 30, 2014, for the diversion of excess Platte River flows for the purposes of 
groundwater recharge. Excess flows were available before and after irrigation season. 13,237 AF 
of water was diverted into the reservoir in the spring. Approximately 1,763 AF of water was 
diverted into the reservoir in late fall 2014. The funding for spring diversions was approved at 
the August 2014 PBC meeting. The late fall diversion, require funding of $68,757.30 total or 
$34,378.50 for each party. 

Fall/Winter 2014-2015 Project: 
TBNRD, NDNR, and CNPPID entered into Contract #800 (attached) on December 10, 2014 and 
amended on December 18, 2014, for the diversion of excess Platte River flows in the Fall/Winter 
of 2014-2015 for the purpose of groundwater recharge. Excess flows were available after 
irrigation season. Up to 10,000 AF of water are contracted for diversion into the Elwood or E65 
Canal reservoir. Totals are to be split evenly between the TBNRD and NDNR, totaling 
$410,114.50 or $205,057.25 for each party for the Fall/Winter 2014-2015 diversions. 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G

http://dnr.nebraska.gov/iwm/conjunctive-management-toolbox


Phelps Canal Diversion Project: 
Platte River Recovery Implementation Program (PRRIP), NDNR, and CNPPID entered into 
Contract #799 (attached) on November 20, 2014, for the diversion of excess Platte River flows 
for the purpose of groundwater recharge. Excess flows were available after irrigation season 
ended. Up to 4,000 AF of water is contracted for diversion into the Phelps Canal. Totals are to be 
split evenly between the PRRIP and NDNR, totaling $112,320 or $56,160 for each party. 

PBC: 
The total new cost for the three (3) projects detailed in contracts (771, 799 and 800) and being 
submitted to the PBC for payment is $535,031.80. (see Table 1 for details) 
 
Budget Amendments – Because all PBC funds have been committed, a budget amendment is 
needed to approve funding for the Fall/Winter 2014-2015 E65 Canal, Elwood Reservoir and 
Phelps Canal groundwater recharge projects.  

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



 

Table 1: Summary of Project Contracts 
 

 

 
*Phelps Canal is receiving dollars from PRRIP and DNR while the total amount for the project is $112,320; we are only asking for funding of DNR’s share.  
 
 
 
 
 

Contract 
Number Project Irrigator 

Diversion 
Date NRD PRRIP Funding 

Project 
Total 

Dollars 

Project 
Dollars by 

NRD 

Project 
Dollars by 

NDNR 

Estimated 
Diverted (af) 

771 

Spring 2014 E65 Canal 
and Elwood Reservoir 
Recharge Project 

Central 
Nebraska 
Public Power 
and Irrigation 
District 

Nov – Dec 
2014 TBNRD 

 

PBC $68,757.30 $34,378.65 $34,378.65 1,763 

799 Phelps Canal Diversion 

Central 
Nebraska 
Public Power 
and Irrigation 
District 

Winter 
2014-2015  PRRIP PBC $56,160.00*  $56,160.00 4,000 

800 

Fall/Winter 2014 - 2015 
E65 Canal and Elwood 
Reservoir Recharge 
Project 

Central 
Nebraska 
Public Power 
and Irrigation 
District 

Winter 
2014-2015 TBNRD 

 

PBC $410,114.50 $205,057.25 $205,057.25 10,000 

Totals: Proposed projects for funding 
 

 
 

 $535,031.80 $239,435.90 $295,595.90 15,763 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



 

Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Spring 2014 Groundwater E65 & Elwood Recharge 

 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Spring 2014 Groundwater E65 & Elwood Recharge 

 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Spring 2014 Groundwater E65 & Elwood Recharge 

 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Spring 2014 Groundwater E65 & Elwood Recharge 

 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Spring 2014 Groundwater E65 & Elwood Recharge Amendment 

 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



 

Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Spring 2014 Groundwater E65 & Elwood Recharge Project Amendment 

 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Phelps Canal Water Diversions 

WATf.R Sf.R\'ICF. ,\Gltf.Ei\-U::'\T - Rf.CHARGE FROM r.xcr.ss FLOWS 
BET WEE~ 

Tll E CF.NTHAL Nf.URASKA PllHLIC PO\\'l:'.n AND IRIUC;ATION DISTRICT 
AND NEBIUSh'..-\. Of.l'Aln'~IF::'\T OF NAT URAL RESOUUCF.S 

, .. 
·1111 S .:\( iR El:ME:\T made and c:mcrcd into this~(.: day of N.) J(...'\,Oel' . 2014. h~ and lll:I\\ c<"n Tiu: 

(°l·ntral ~t· hr:t~lm l'uhlk Power anti lrri~atinn l>islrict. a public Cl.lrporntion and political suhdi' isiun nf the 
State uf '..:hrasl-n. with ih principal ntricc ln..:a1~·d al .i I :i l.incoln Street, P.O. lhix 7-l(J. llnldrqic. NE 689-19-
11-:-.111. h..:1·•·i11 :11icr rcli.:rr.:d to :is "L'cntrnl" ;inti the State ,,(' Ndmrslrn. acting l:>y nncl through th..: Ncl>rn~kn 

I kp;irtnh!tll ,,f :-.!atural Res1,urccs. 11·i1h its prinl'ipal otfo:c locutcd 111 JOI Ccnlcnninl Mall South. 1.i11coln. l\E 
f1X~•l'>-1<17CI. h..:rcina ll.cr reti.:rrcd Ill as "Stall'." O•)intly rcll:rrcd tons " l'nrtii.:s" 1111d indh iduall~ as "Party:· 

\\Tl ~1 :ss1:n 1: 

\\'J ll:Rl.AS. Cc11tral is the tmncr \)!the Phcl1>s C;m:il as sho1'n .111 l::xhibit A; anJ 

WllEREAS. Cc111ral tiled in Septem~r of ~O 13 \\'ith the Nclm1skA Department of Natural Resources 
(hcr,·i11,11icr "IJ'\R") a "l'l!lit iun for Lc::wc 10 File an Application for u T..:1111iomry Permit to Appmpriate Water for 
< i1't11111d\\:111.:r lkd1argc on the Phelp:' Canal in Gosp.-r :rnd l>hclps C'ountil.-s·· (hcrcimiftcr ··Appropriation"): and 

\\ HFREA!>. the Sratc Msir•'S Ccntr.il to ..:nhuncc Plall<' Rhc: r stream f1011 s \'ia grot111u\\1t lcr redrnrg...-: :111d 

WHEREAS. C.:111n1I dl.'sir.:s h ' 1>ro,·idc such r1.oehargc :><rvil:..:s in tl'k! porti,,11 of Phelps C:mal highlighti:d 
in red •'II hhihit ..\. 

:'\O\\'. THEREFORE. IN C-0\SIDERATIOl\ of the mutual co\'c11an1s and :1grcemc111s herein c,1111ai11ed 
:ui.t the terms and conditions hen:innlicr set forth. i1 b hcrcb~ eo\'enamed and agreed: 

I . \\'ATER SERVI CF. 

a. During the 1,·rn1 \) !" this Agreement. Ce111r:1l will pro\'i<k the State with groundwater n:d1arge ' i:1 
~<:C:J':l!;!•' 1hr1111gh lhc J>lk!lps C:nna l ,;,, .. the purposes described 11ho\'..: C(ltlll l 10 fifty percent (50%) ur the Total 
:\1111111111 l>iH:rti.:d. us hcreinu lkr dtdined. 111> to a 4.000 nerc feel limit of Tota l Wnrcr Dhcricd i11 the non­
irrigati1Hl ,i,:;1so11. The Total Amount Oivened ~hall be mcasun.'<I b) Ccnlntl us ing tht.l Phelps Canal 111~.i~uring 
l111111c loc111..:d 111111ilcpost 1.6 on the Phelps C:mnl (im:luding m1ti:r diwrtcd nud not 11vailnhk for recharge hccauSt.' 
1)1' ,., 111wrn1 i~111). The Total Amount Diverted ''ill be ndjuslcd by subtracting nny delil'eries or n:lc11scs made by 
c ·~·1111111 li\1111 1he l'hdps C:nnal and for the difforcncc in sturugc in the canal at the end of the irrigmiun s.:nson 
( lil-d~ ,·arly Septctnht.lr 20 15 ). at the cnd of each suhsc4uc111 t11mrh:r or billing 111:rio<l. and at the beginning of the 
11,·.,;1 inig111i1111 ~nS\111 (likely mid-April 2015). Th.: 11011-i1Tigmion season will begin when Central s1011s rdeasin!! 
"·'''''into s.·.:1in11s ol'th.: Phelp.> <.:mwl for irrigati•m anu cnu \1hcn Ccntrnl l'ICgins releasing water into sc..:tions of 
th,· l'h,•lp.; t':nial for in·igatiou. 11s detennined by \cntntl. 

- - --·- ·-··- W~l"r ~~i~< ,\!!'",:;'i.tltl lkdt:t~~ front 10:1.~~» Fiim> 
ll..:1'' "~11 t \·mm) ~,n,I S1nh: 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Phelps Canal Water Diversions 

h. (\·mn:il nwy makt.' reasonahlc adjustments in the Total Amou111 Oi\'c11cd ns necessary to aeco11111 for 
s imilar l"ljlerntions from other \\'<lier sources. or for other rasons as may be nppropriatc. Central shall co11suh "ith 
the Slah: in making such adj11!->tll!e11ls. All data used by Ce111ml regarding the Total Amou111 Diwrted calcul:itil)ns 
~hall he ~hured with the Stt11c. 

c. Central rnay reduce or suspend gr.,und\\ater recharge di\'ersions under this Agreement for gl'lod 
cm1s'" i11.:lucling 1.>111 1101 limited to maintenance on the canal. construction on the canal. or if high groundwater 
"'' d.; an.• obscn·cd. as de1erm111ed by Ccntrnl. 

' \\'ATER SER \'ICE CH,\R<iES. lhc State shall 1m> C.:ntral for the water service described ahow a~ 

a. ,\ WalL'r S..:r\'icc Charge ns sho\\n i11 Exhibit B po.:r acre-foot for the State's 50% shnre or the Total 
. \1111•<1111 l>iH·n,·d. adjusted a..:c1•nling to prodsions in 1><1rayrnph 1 abo,·e. All nu:nsurcments made through 
( · t•1111~1r~ 111ca~uring de\ ice and so rc.::1')rdetl by Ccntrul opcrnti11~ personnel ~hall be considcn:d foial. Central shall 
111n1i.:..: th,· Stuk for th•• water ~1.·n ice churgcs quanerly bcgi1111i11g Janunr~· I. '.!015. l'ay111cnt shnll he c.Ju,· within 
{,() d:1~.; or i1w,>irc. 

3. I EIU..1. I hl' tcnn ~·f this. \grccment slmll commence" hen this r\grc.:menl is signed by the Stale and 
! ..:111r.d (th.: .. C\11n1110.:n.:e111e111 Date"). and shnll e:-.pin: on Ot'\:ctnbcr 3 I. '.!O 15 . 

.t . IJr\l:\ SHARING. C..:nlral :111d the State agree to shllre nil hydraulic and hydrolC1gic datll collec:cd in 
as-;ociatinn " ·i th this Agreement. 

5. W .. \TER :\PPROPRIATIONS. Tiu: source ,,r $upply ~hall he w111er \\hieh is a\'ailable pursuant to the 
:\pp1\•priati.,11. The water ser\'ic,z dc~ribcd herein ~hall be su~icct to the DNR appm,·ing such t\ppropriation. 
The \\:111.•r del ivered pursuant to this Agrcem.:nt shall he consistent with and limited to the terms a11J pn" isil•ns vf 
the r\ppm1lriatio11. 

6. l'C>RCC: :vtAJEURE. C'cntr-.il shall llC\t be liabk for any delay or failure to perform its obligations 
umll.'r thi~ Agn."\!melll cau~I by an cn:nt 1•r comli1io11 he) oml the reasonable control of. and without the fault or 
11..:glig.:1:\,. ,)f C.:ntral. including. \\ ithout limitation. failure of facilities. tlovd. cnrthquak~:. stonn, lightning. tire. 
;,•\ ._..r,' ,.,.,Id l'r other weather e\'cnt. epidemic. C(IJ1llllll ina1i(l11, war, 1errorist act. riot. civil disturbanco.:. labor 
,lis1urh:111cc. :1.:..:ident". sabotage. or rc5traint hy court (If rcstriclions by other public authorily nhich delays or 
pr,·\,·nts p1.·rformance (including but 1101 limited co the 11dop1ion or change in any rule. policy, or regula1ion 1w 
, .11,·imnmental conslraints imposed by ledcml. slate or local governments). \\'hich Ccntrnl coulll not rem;onahl) 
lw,·,· :i,·,,i.f..:d h) exercise or due dili~encc and foresight . Lipon the (lCCUrrence of such 1111 C\·ent N co11,litfo11, tho.: 
11hlig.11i1111" 1>1' Co.:ntml 11111kr thi~ 1\grec111.:111 shall be excused and suspcnd<!d \dthout 1~nahy t1r damages. 
pr'" id ... d th:u l\:111rnl shall gi\..: the State nCllic.: dcscribing the particulars of the oc.:urr~nc..: UI' conditi11n. the 
,11,p1.·11~ion nf pcrli.mnnncc is or nu grenter scope 1111d or no il'lngcr dnrnt ion 1han is rcquireu by thl.' cn:nt or 
,·"nditi•'ll. and (°l.'lllml proceeds with rcnsonable diligence to remedy its inabil ity to perform rmd intimns 1he Sl:tl•' 
,1f1li.· ;i,·ti1111' 1ak1."n to remed) th.: con~qncncc,,"S of the cvcllt or cond it ion. 

7. DEFAULT. If 1111) l'm1) to th is 1\gret'me111 foils to perforn1 or othern isc breaches an) or the terms of 
th i.; Agrl.'cment. thcn sm:h failure ~hall l.'\\lbtitntc a d~foult. In r:bc event of default h) any Party. the non­
clcfoultin~ l'arty1s shall gh·c \Hillen notice l>I' the dcfoult to the defaulting. Pa11y. Following such \Hillen notil:c. 
1ho.: defaulting. P:111y mn) cure the ikfauh within 1hirt) ( ~O) days. Upon cure. th is /\grccmcnt shall remain in full 
!(.,rec and efti.:-:t. Jr the dcfaultin~ l>ilrly foils to ..:urc. the non-d.:fouhing Part)/S shall Ill.' cntitll>tl to an) and all 
k~,ii and equitahlc 1·,·mi:dics ex..-~·1Jt Co.:ntr:11's totiil habilit~ 10 the State for an) lo~s or damag.:. including but not 

W:11cr ~n i.:.: Ai;rc.:111,•111- t{.:.:h:iri;.: th~n l:\W>~ Fill\\':> 
lkl\\C:C:ll l.c111i;1l :inJ S~11.: 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Phelps Canal Water Diversions 

limit.:d to s~dal :ind c0nsequl!ntial damages. :irising oul of or in connection with the performance of this 
:\g.rccmcnl shnll 1101 ex•ccd rithcr the amount l,r W:ncr S.:r\'icc Charges paid by the Stnlc I<> Central pursuant to 
th i~ r\grccment ,1r 550,UOO. \\hii:he\·er is less. 

li. E:-.iTIRI: t\UREEl\I ENT. This Agrel.'ment contnins the entire understanding of the J>nrtrcs hcn:1,1 
"i:h rc,1><:ct l•l the \\:lier ~'"'ice c,11111:111pk11cd hereby mid s1qx:rscdcs all prior :1grecmcnts and und.::rs1m1,Jin~s 
h•·lllWll the l 'm 1ic~ \\ ith rc,pcct to such subject math:r. 

9. ,\:\11: \JI>i\ll:N"I. No nmendmcnt to this Agreement shnll b< rnlid unless it is in \\Tiling. and signed hy 
th•· l':1rt ics hcr•·h•. 

10. Bl:'\Dl~<i EFFEC:T. This Agr.-cmcnt shall inure to the hcm:fit of and be binding on the Parties. th..:ir 
,11.:,:,.,,""~ 11 11d n~sign ~ . This A!,!r.'<.'11Wnt may not be nssigncd hy the Stntc wilhout the wrincn con!;Cnt of (\:ntml. 

I I. GOVERNl:-.:G I.A \\' . This Agreement shall be gl>vcrncd by and construed in accoruancc " ·ith the 
"'" s ,,r th•· Statc of Nebraska. 

II\ \\'IT'."ESS \\'HEREOr:. the Pnrti~-s hereto hnvc executed this Agrccmc111 the dntc first stated abo\c. 

HI E STA TE OF NEBRASKA, 
ACTll\G UY AJ\D Tl IROUGll THE NERRASKA 
DF.J>AlfrMENT OF NATURAL OURCf:S. 

Dat.: Jl/Z..C, /z_t)f ck· 

l>all.: .Uf 2--11.~/ '~~ - -

I PPROVED 
-~~LCOUN EL 
/V/JiZ;Ji"TE ll J~ ~ UJ If 

TllE C'ENTRAI. NEBRASKA l'UBLIC POWER Al\D 

~:R 1c;Ar1TI :RDc-~-4.c.w--=---------
Don D. Krnus 
lienernl Manager 

.. - . ~-\\;ti:r ~n i .. .-~ .\µr~1.:1ll ·· R~t.'lmrs.: li,,m l'\~'t..">~ Fhn\S: 
ll.:11\.:,;1 l "111ml anJ SI .II~ 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Phelps Canal Water Diversions 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR Phelps Canal Water Diversions 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR 2015 E65 & Elwood Recharge Project 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR 2015 E65 & Elwood Recharge Project 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR 2015 E65 & Elwood Recharge Project 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR 2015 E65 & Elwood Recharge Project 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR 2015 E65 & Elwood Recharge Project 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR 2015 E65 & Elwood Recharge Project 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR 2015 E65 & Elwood Recharge Project Amendment 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



 

Platte Basin Coalition-Attachment  
NDNR 2015 E65 & Elwood Recharge Project Amendment 
 

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment G



TO: PBC Sponsors 

FROM: South Platte NRD – Ryan Reisdorff 

DATE:  December 4, 2014 

RE: Project Summary for the South Platte NRD Industrial Baseline Offset 

The South Platte NRD is requesting approval for reimbursement for an industrial offset project in Kimball 
County.  The offset is required according to the SPNRD’s Integrated Management Plan (IMP).  An 
industrial water user (LeRoy Yung) in the Non-PRRIP area has already exceeded his five-year baseline 
for industrial uses.  The baseline is 2,203,750 gallons per year, or 11,018,750 gallons over the five-year 
industrial accounting period as defined in the IMP.  So far, during the 2011-2016 industrial accounting 
period, Mr. Yung has used 27,299,237 gallons of water.  According to the IMP, the SPNRD has to offset 
any industrial use over the approved baseline up to 25,000,000 gallons per year.   

The SPNRD has entered into an agreement with Mr. Yung to retire 71.6 certified irrigated acres for a 
period of three years during 2014-2016.  The agreement states that the SPNRD will accrue the base 
allocation per acre per year ground water allocation pursuant to the District’s rules and regulations and 
place this volume into a water bank for future offsets.  This water banked allocation will then serve as the 
SPNRD’s offset for the overage on the industrial use.  The SPNRD has agreed to pay $50 per acre for the 
71.6 acres, or $3,580.00 per year for a grand total of $10,740.00 over the three-year period.   

As mentioned, this offset occurs in the Non-PRRIP area and is located in the Fully Appropriated area of 
the SPNRD.  The location of the offset is within PBHEP Zone 4.  Attached is a copy of the SPNRD 
agreement with the landowner and the water usage for the 2011-2016 industrial accounting period.   

This document is a reimbursement request from the South Platte NRD.  The preapproved percentage 
breakdowns for PBC reimbursements are as follows:  SPNRD (40%); and the NDNR (60%). The total 
cost per year is $3,580.00 for three years. The total reimbursements of the project are expected as follows: 

Project Name SPNRD  NDNR TOTAL 
SPNRD 2016 Yung Industrial Offset 2014 $1,432  $2,148 $3,580 

2015 $1,432  $2,148 $3,580 
2016 $1,432  $2,148 $3,580 
Total $4,296  $6,444 $10,740 

The South Platte NRD is asking for the full reimbursement of $6,444 by approval from the PBC 
administrators.   

PBC Meeting 
February 19, 2015 
Agenda Item 4.B.ii.



South Platte Natural Resources District

Industrial Water Usage Report

Reporting Years: 2011 through 2016

2011-2012 Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Total

Pumped 707,912 242,488 277,788 1,817,708 796,435 1,727,827 103,186 52,136 0 274,258 151,521 511,587 6,662,847

Discharged 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total: 6,662,847

2012-2013 Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Total

Pumped 431,210 154,998 4,287,662 2,650,530 328,567 261,767 513,759 3,232,989 1,220,585 1,561,915 335,899 578,115 15,557,995

Discharged 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total: 15,557,995

2013-2014 Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Total

Pumped 542,814 950,943 1,530,416 45,076 14,935 52,408 87,708 2,715 365,225 407,314 51,050 317,977 4,368,581

Discharged 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total: 4,368,581

2014-2015 Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Total

Pumped 372,285 167,542 157,223 12,763 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 709,813

Discharged 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total: 709,813

2015-2016 Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Total

Pumped 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Discharged 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total: 0

2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 TOTAL

Pumped 6,662,847 15,557,995 4,368,581 709,813 0 27,299,237

Discharged

Baseline 2,203,750 2,203,750 2,203,750 2,203,750 2,203,750 11,018,750

PBC Meeting 
February 19, 2015 
Agenda Item 4.B.ii.



PBC Meeting 
February 19, 2015 
Agenda Item 4.B.ii.



PBC Meeting 
February 19, 2015 
Agenda Item 4.B.ii.



PBC Meeting 
February 19, 2015 
Agenda Item 4.B.ii.



PBC Operations Budget
PBC Funding Summary     Updated 2/6/2015
PBHEP Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NDNR Total by Year
Budget Year 1 503.33$               503.33$               503.33$                 503.33$               503.34$                503.34$               3,020.00$              
Budget Year 2 535.85$               535.85$               535.85$                 535.85$               535.85$                535.85$               3,215.10$              
Budget Year 3 561.15$              561.15$              561.15$                561.15$              561.15$               561.15$              3,366.90$             
Total 3 Year Budget 1,600.33$            1,600.33$           1,600.33$             1,600.33$            1,600.34$            1,600.34$            9,602.00$              

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment I



PBC Study Budget
Updated 1/30/2015
PBHEP Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NDNR Total by Year
Invoice 13-1511 (Phase I ConPracStudy) -$                      -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                       24,556.00$          Remaining -$                 
Invoice 13-1537 (Phase I ConPracStudy) -$                      -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                       42,096.00$          
Invoice 13-1560 (Phase I ConPracStudy) -$                      -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                       3,508.00$            

-$                      -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                      
Total 3 Year Budget -$                      -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                       70,160.00$          70,160.00$       

 Post-1997 Study CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NRD Total NDNR Total
Budget (contract budget with Flatwater) -$                      -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                      45,000.00$       45,000.00$    

Consultant Estimates October 2014 115,000.00$        107,000.00$       222,000.00$  
 OA/FA Study CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NRD Total IWMPPF Total
Budget Estimate 9,000.00$            9,000.00$           9,000.00$             9,000.00$            9,000.00$             45,000.00$          180,000.00$     225,000.00$  

Conservation Study Phase II CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NRD Total NDNR Total
Budget Estimate 22,600.00$          22,600.00$         22,600.00$           22,600.00$          22,600.00$           113,000.00$        113,000.00$     226,000.00$  

 Robust Review Work CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NRD Total NDNR Total
Budget Estimate -$                      -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                      -$                   -$                

 NERA CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NRD Total NDNR Total
Budget Estimate -$                      -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                      209,000.00$     209,000.00$  

CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NRD Total NDNR IWMPPF Total
Total Study Budget 31,600.00$          31,600.00$         31,600.00$           31,600.00$          31,600.00$           158,000.00$        367,000.00$     180,000.00$  705,000.00$  

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment I



PBC Budget Years 1 to 3 Review and Amendments
Updated 1/30/2015

Table 1 
PBC Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Year
Budget Year 1 301,400.00$           708,400.00$               61,600.00$             444,400.00$             684,200.00$                  2,200,000.00$           3,300,000.00$              2,200,000.00$          7,700,000.00$           
Budget Year 2 301,400.00$           708,400.00$               61,600.00$             444,400.00$             684,200.00$                  2,200,000.00$           3,300,000.00$              2,200,000.00$          7,700,000.00$           
Budget Year 3 301,400.00$           708,400.00$               61,600.00$             444,400.00$             684,200.00$                  2,200,000.00$           3,300,000.00$              2,200,000.00$          7,700,000.00$           

Total 3 Year Budget 904,200.00$          2,125,200.00$           184,800.00$          1,333,200.00$         2,052,600.00$               6,600,000.00$          9,900,000.00$             6,600,000.00$          23,100,000.00$        
Amendment 1 Total (Dec-13) [NPNRD lease &Easement] -$                       121,788.00$               -$                       -$                          -$                               121,788.00$              -$                              9,432.00$                 131,220.00$              
Amendment 2 Total (Dec-13) [fall 2013 gw recharge] 6,000.00$               -$                           2,970.00$               112,199.34$             10,930.00$                    132,099.34$              -$                              198,149.00$             330,248.34$              
Amendment 3 Total (Aug-14) [spring 2014 gw recharge] -$                       -$                           600.00$                  258,121.50$             3,600.00$                      262,321.50$              -$                              264,421.50$             526,743.00$              
Proposed Amendment 4 -$                       -$                           4,296.00$               239,435.90$             -$                               243,731.90$              -$                              302,039.90$             545,771.80$              

Total Amendment Budget 6,000.00$              121,788.00$              7,866.00$              609,756.74$            14,530.00$                    759,940.74$             -$                             774,042.40$             1,533,983.14$          
Total 3 Year Budget & Amendments 910,200.00$           2,246,988.00$            192,666.00$           1,942,956.74$          2,067,130.00$               7,359,940.74$           9,900,000.00$              7,374,042.40$          24,633,983.14$         

7,374,042.40$          
PBC Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Year
Revised Budget Years 1 - 3* 3,782,442.00$        203,046.00$               7,866.00$               1,802,256.74$          1,564,330.00$               7,359,940.74$           9,900,000.00$              7,374,042.40$          24,633,983.14$         

PBC Project CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Project Project Status Remaining
North Platte NRD Lease/Recharge -$                       196,758.00$               -$                       -$                          -$                               196,758.00$              121,887.00$                 173,250.00$             491,895.00$              Waiting on Contract
Grandview Permanent Retirement -$                       6,288.00$                   -$                       -$                          -$                               6,288.00$                  -$                              9,432.00$                 15,720.00$                Waiting on Easement from NPNRD
Re-Use Pits Recharge Project Spring 2014 -$                       -$                           600.00$                  -$                          3,600.00$                      4,200.00$                  -$                              6,300.00$                 10,500.00$                Under Contract, invoice, Need Master Plan 6,300.00$               
Phase II North Dry Creek -$                       -$                           -$                       24,000.00$               -$                               24,000.00$                36,000.00$                   -$                          60,000.00$                Partial Payment - January 21, 2015 20,300.30$             
J-2 Reregulating Reservoir 1,168,500.00$        -$                           -$                       1,168,500.00$          934,800.00$                  3,271,800.00$           4,907,700.00$              6,426,750.00$          14,606,250.00$         Partial Payment, under contract (12/30/2014) 5,572,321.03$        ***
Orchard-Alfalfa Canal Rehabilitation 1,665,578.40$        -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               1,665,578.40$           2,498,367.60$              -$                          4,163,946.00$           Partial Payment, under contract (1/21/2015) 161,905.53$           
Thirty-Mile & Orchard Transfer from CPNRD easement package 118,682.40$           -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               118,682.40$              178,023.60$                 -$                          296,706.00$              Paid - January 21, 2015 -$                        
N-CORPE -$                       -$                           -$                       -$                          615,000.00$                  615,000.00$              922,500.00$                 -$                          1,537,500.00$           Partial Paid - September 4, 2014 22,500.00$             
CPNRD conservation easement package* 623,681.20$           -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               623,681.20$              935,521.80$                 -$                          1,559,203.00$           Paid - October 8, 2014 -$                        
2014 E65 Canal and Elwood Reservoir Recharge Project (spring 2014) -$                       -$                           -$                       258,121.50$             -$                               258,121.50$              -$                              258,121.50$             516,243.00$              Paid - August 6, 2014 -$                        
Fall 2013 GW recharge 6,000.00$               -$                           2,970.00$               112,199.34$             10,930.00$                    132,099.34$              -$                              198,149.00$             330,248.34$              Paid - December 12, 2013 -$                        
Cozad & Thirty-Mile (PBHEP Overruns) 200,000.00$           -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               200,000.00$              300,000.00$                 -$                          500,000.00$              Paid - September 24, 2014 -$                        
Spring 2014 E65 Canal and Elwood Reservoir Recharge Project -$                       -$                           -$                       34,378.65$               -$                               34,378.65$                -$                              34,378.65$               68,757.30$                Under contract, invoices
Fall/Winter 2014-2015 E65 Canal and Elwood Reservoir Recharge Project -$                       -$                           -$                       205,057.25$             -$                               205,057.25$              -$                              205,057.25$             410,114.50$              Under contract, invoices
Phelps Canal Diversion Project (DNR/PRRIP) -$                       -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               -$                          -$                              56,160.00$               56,160.00$                Under contract, invoices
Industrial Baseline Offset SPNRD -$                       -$                           4,296.00$               -$                          -$                               4,296.00$                  -$                              6,444.00$                 10,740.00$                Waiting on Contract
Totals by Contributor 3,782,442.00$        203,046.00$               7,866.00$               1,802,256.74$          1,564,330.00$               7,359,940.74$           9,900,000.00$              7,374,042.40$          24,633,983.14$         
DNR Total
Budget Difference from Original 3 year budget (2,878,242.00)$      1,922,154.00$            176,934.00$           (469,056.74)$           488,270.00$                  (759,940.74)$            -$                              (774,042.40)$            (1,533,983.14)$         

Specific Project Amendments CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Project
J-2 Reservoir (original) 1,168,500.00$        -$                           -$                       1,168,500.00$          934,800.00$                  3,271,800.00$           4,907,700.00$              6,426,750.00$          14,606,250.00$         
J-2 Reservoir (revised; Aug-2013) 1,571,662.00$        -$                           -$                       1,571,662.00$          1,257,328.00$               4,400,652.00$           7,125,086.16$              8,120,026.70$          19,645,764.86$         
Phase II North Dry Creek (original) -$                       -$                           -$                       39,000.00$               -$                               39,000.00$                58,500.00$                   -$                          97,500.00$                
Phase II Augmentation North Dry Creek (revised; Apr-2014) -$                       -$                           -$                       24,000.00$               -$                               24,000.00$                36,000.00$                   -$                          60,000.00$                
CPNRD Conservation Easement Package (original) 742,364.00$           -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               742,364.00$              1,113,545.00$              -$                          1,855,909.00$           
CPNRD Conservation Easement Package (revised; Aug-2014) 623,681.28$           -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               623,681.28$              935,521.80$                 -$                          1,559,203.08$           
Thirty-Mile (original) 2,021,592.80$        -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               2,021,592.80$           3,032,389.21$              -$                          5,053,982.01$           
Thirty-Mile (revised; Aug-2014) 2,140,275.20$        -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               2,140,275.20$           3,210,412.81$              -$                          5,350,688.01$           
N-CORPE (original) -$                       -$                           -$                       -$                          600,000.00$                  600,000.00$              900,000.00$                 -$                          1,500,000.00$             
N-CORPE (revised; Oct-2014) -$                       -$                           -$                       -$                          615,000.00$                  615,000.00$              922,500.00$                 -$                          1,537,500.00$           

* CPNRD transferred money ($118,683) from Conservation Easement Package to be used for the Orchard Alfalfa Canal Rehabilitation and the Thirty-Mile Canal Rehabilitation Projects
*** J-2 Reregulating Reservoir has one payment remaining, additional funding is set aside in years 4-6

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment I



PBC Years 4 to 6 Budget Review
Updated 11/30/2014
PBC Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Year
Budget Year 4 301,400.00$              708,400.00$                   61,600.00$                 444,400.00$                 684,200.00$                   2,200,000.00$               3,300,000.00$                   $1,693,277 9,393,276.70$               
Budget Year 5 301,400.00$              708,400.00$                   61,600.00$                 444,400.00$                 684,200.00$                   2,200,000.00$               3,300,000.00$                   7,700,000.00
Budget Year 6 301,400.00$              708,400.00$                   61,600.00$                 444,400.00$                 684,200.00$                   2,200,000.00$               3,300,000.00$                   7,700,000.00
Total 3 Year Budget 904,200.00$              2,125,200.00$               184,800.00$              1,333,200.00$             2,052,600.00$               6,600,000.00$              9,900,000.00$                  1,693,276.70$              18,193,276.70$            

PBC Project CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Project Meeting Motion Ref. Project Status
North Platte NRD Lease/Recharge 221,197.00$                   221,197.00$                  331,795.50$                      -$                               552,992.50$                  Jun 2013 pg 2 #7 C Subject to availability 
Orchard-Alfalfa Canal Rehabilitation 208,314.40$              208,314.40$                  312,471.60$                      -$                               520,786.00$                  Jun 2013 Pg 2 #7 B Subject to availability
N-CORPE 1,730,071.10$                1,730,071.10$               2,595,106.66$                   -$                               4,325,177.76$               Aug 2013 pg 3 #8 B Subject to availability 
J-2 Reregulating Reservoir 403,161.12$              403,161.12$                 322,528.90$                   1,128,851.14$               2,217,386.16$                   1,693,276.70$              5,039,514.00$               Aug 2013 Pg 3 #8 A Subject to availability 
Totals by Contributor 611,475.52$              221,197.00$                   -$                            403,161.12$                 2,052,600.00$               3,288,433.64$              5,456,759.92$                  1,693,276.70$              10,438,470.26$            

Remaining Financial Commitments by 
Contributor 292,724.48$              1,904,003.00$                184,800.00$              930,038.88$                 -$                                 3,311,566.36$               4,443,240.08$                   -$                               7,754,806.44$               

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment I



PBC J-2 Regulating Reservoir Project Budget and Payments
Updated 1/28/2015

Project: J-2 Contract total
Not to Exceed 
WRCF Total to Date

Total Requested
 WRCF Remaining WRCF

Contract # 574  $                              19,645,764.00  $                15,245,113.62  $                  4,960,069.00  $   15,245,113.62  $                 10,285,044.62 

Budgets
Contract Budget
 J-2 Project DNR CPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total 
Initial Payment (Anticipated due January 1, 2013)  $                  4,607,500.00  $                     475,000.00  $        475,000.00  $                      380,000.00  $      5,937,500.00 
Remaining Payment (Anticipated due June 30, 2013)  $                  6,726,950.00  $                     693,500.00  $        693,500.00  $                      554,800.00  $      8,668,750.00 
Total of Contract #574  $                11,334,450.00  $                  1,168,500.00  $     1,168,500.00  $                      934,800.00  $    14,606,250.00 

Contract Budget 77.60% 8.00% 8.00% 6.40% 100.00%
J-2 Project Amendment DNR CPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total 
Initial Payment (Prior to Sept 15th)  $                  3,849,013.55  $                     396,805.52  $        396,805.52  $                      317,444.41  $      4,960,069.00 
Second Payment (Summer 2014)  $                  5,698,050.05  $                     587,427.84  $        587,427.84  $                      469,942.27  $      7,342,848.00 
Remaining Payment (Winter, 2015)  $                  5,698,050.02  $                     587,427.51  $        587,427.51  $                      469,941.96  $      7,342,847.00 
Total of Amendment 1 to contract #574  $                15,245,113.62  $                  1,571,660.87  $     1,571,660.87  $                   1,257,328.64  $    19,645,764.00 

Payments
Initial Estimate: Invoice:  $               3,773,542.50  $                  389,025.00  $     389,025.00  $                  311,220.00  $   4,862,812.50 

NCF Fee:  $                    81,290.84  $                      8,380.50  $         8,380.50  $                      6,704.40  $      104,756.24 
Paid 8/28/2013 Total:  $               3,854,833.34  $                  397,405.50  $     397,405.50  $                  317,924.40  $   4,967,568.74 

Correction:
Invoice:  $                      5,937.50  $                                 -    $                    -    $                                  -    $                      -   

NCF Fee:  $                         118.75  $                                 -    $                    -    $                                  -    $                      -   
Paid 10/10/2013 Total:  $                      6,056.25  $                                 -    $                    -    $                                  -    $                      -   

First Payment Total:  $               3,860,889.59  $                  397,405.50  $     397,405.50  $                  317,924.40  $   4,973,624.99 

Invoice:  $               5,698,050.00  $                  587,428.00  $     587,428.00  $                  469,942.00  $   7,342,848.00 

Invoice:  $                      4,607.50  $                         475.00  $            475.00  $                         380.00  $          5,937.50 
NCF Fee:  $                           92.15  $                             9.50  $                 9.50  $                              7.60  $             118.75 

Total:  $                      4,699.65  $                         484.50  $            484.50  $                         387.60  $          6,056.25 

2nd Payment based on Contract:  $               5,698,050.00  $                  587,428.00  $     587,428.00  $                  469,942.00  $   7,342,848.00 
Adjustment for Correction:  $                    (1,356.60)  $                         484.50  $            484.50  $                         387.60  $                      -   

 2 nd  Payment Adjusted:  $              5,696,693.40  $                 587,912.50  $     587,912.50  $                  470,329.60  $   7,342,848.00 

 $                  115,208.43  $                    11,889.79  $       11,889.79  $                      9,511.82  $      148,499.83 
Paid 12/30/2014 2nd Payment Total:  $               5,811,901.83  $                  599,802.29  $     599,802.29  $                  479,841.42  $   7,491,347.83 

 $               5,698,050.00  $                  587,428.00  $     587,428.00  $                  469,942.00  $   7,342,848.00 
 $                  122,749.19  $                    12,654.56  $       12,654.56  $                    10,123.64  $      158,181.95 

Estimated 3rd Payment Total:  $               5,817,831.00  $                  599,776.56  $     599,776.56  $                  479,820.84  $   7,497,204.96 

 $               9,547,063.00  $                  984,234.00  $     984,234.00  $                  787,386.00  $ 12,302,917.00 
11,334,450.00$              $               1,168,500.00  $  1,168,500.00  $                  934,800.00  $ 14,606,250.00 

 $               1,787,387.00  $                  184,266.00  $     184,266.00  $                  147,414.00  $   2,303,333.00 

 $               9,672,791.42  $                  997,207.79  $     997,207.79  $                  797,765.82  $ 12,464,972.82 
 $             11,334,450.00  $               1,168,500.00  $  1,168,500.00  $                  934,800.00  $ 14,606,250.00 
 $               1,661,658.58  $                  171,292.21  $     171,292.21  $                  137,034.18  $   2,141,277.18 

 $             15,490,622.42  $               1,596,984.35  $  1,596,984.35  $               1,277,586.66  $ 19,962,177.78 
Contract Budget:  $             15,245,113.62  $               1,571,660.87  $  1,571,660.87  $               1,257,328.64  $ 19,645,764.00 

Difference:  $                (245,508.80)  $                  (25,323.48)  $      (25,323.48)  $                   (20,258.02)  $     (316,413.78)

Difference:

2nd Payment Contract:

Adjustment for Correction:

Adjusted 2nd Payment:

2nd payment estimated NCF Fee:

3rd Payment,  Contract, Winter 2015:
 Anticipated Payment Amount from Contract:

Anticipated NCF Fee:

Budgeting & Contract Variance:
Total 1st and 2nd Amended Contract Anticipated 

Budget for PBC Budget Years 1-3:

Total 1st and 2nd Actual Payments plus NCF Fees:
Budget for PBC Budget Years 1-3:

Difference (carryover to Budget Year 4):

Total All Payments as estimated 11/25/2014:

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment I



Updated 1/28/2015

Project: Orchard-Alfalfa Contract total WRCF 60% Total to Date
Total Requested

 WRCF Remaining WRCF
4,163,946.00$    2,498,367.60$       3,894,104.27$       2,336,462.54$       161,905.06$          

Funds Expended and Reimbursements Requested Orchard Alfalfa
for Orchard Alfalfa  #615 DNR CPNRD NET Total Status
July 2012 - September 2012 18,443.83$         12,295.89$             30,739.72$             Paid 9/6/2013
October 2012 - December 2012 40,364.18$         26,909.46$             67,273.64$             Paid 9/6/2013
January 2013 - March 2013 20,888.25$         13,925.50$             34,813.75$             Paid 9/6/2013
April 2013 - June 2013 40,965.19$         27,310.13$             68,275.32$             Paid 9/6/2013
July 2013 - September 2013 81,196.28$         54,130.86$             135,327.14$           Paid 11/18/2014
October 2013 - December 2013 380,533.05$       253,688.70$          634,221.75$           Paid 2/24/2014
January 2014 - March 2014 815,793.13$       543,862.09$          1,359,655.22$       Paid 5/14/2014
April 2014 Timeframe 314,892.62$       209,928.42$          524,821.04$           Paid 6/12/2014
May 2014 Timeframe 224,966.11$       149,977.41$          374,943.52$           Paid 9/19/2014
June 2014 - July 2014 371,540.83$       247,693.89$          619,234.72$           Paid 9/19/2014
August 2014 - September 2014 26,879.07$         17,919.38$             44,798.45$             Paid 1/21/2015
Total reimbursement requested to date 2,336,462.54$   1,557,641.73$       -$                         3,894,104.27$       

Project: N-CORPE Contract total WRCF 60% NRD 40%
Total Requested

 WRCF Remaining WRCF
1,500,000.00$    900,000.00$          600,000.00$           900,000.00$           -$                        

Revised; October-14 1,537,500.00$    922,500.00$          615,000.00$           37,500.00$            

Funds Expended and Reimbursements Requested N-CORPE
for N-CORPE #778 DNR TPNRD NET Total Status
TPNRD PBHEP  funding N-CORPE project 120,680.00$       120,680.00$          60,340.00$             301,700.00$           Paid 9/3/2014
TPNRD PBC funding N-CORPE project 900,000.00$       600,000.00$          1,500,000.00$       Paid 9/4/2014

Total reimbursement requested to date 1,020,680.00$   720,680.00$          60,340.00$             1,801,700.00$       

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment I



Project: Cozad Canal Contract total WRCF 40% Total to date
 Requested from 

WRCF Remaining WRCF
7,739,800.00$      3,095,920.00$   7,028,380.96$  2,664,521.68$        (431,398.32)$           

Funds Expended and Reimbursements IWIP Cozad
Requested for Cozad Canal - 592 Reference # DNR CPNRD NET Total Status
2011 - June 2012 7114 266,372.15$      266,372.15$      133,186.08$           665,930.38$             Paid 4/10/2013
July 2012 - Sep. 2012 7643 83,685.72$        83,685.72$        41,842.86$             209,214.31$             Paid 4/10/2013
Oct 1 - Dec 2012 9148 161,582.77$      161,582.77$      80,791.38$             403,956.92$             Paid 4/10/2013
Jan - Mar 2013 10811 304,118.18$      304,118.18$      152,059.09$           760,295.45$             Paid 6/10/2013
April - June 2013 11610 290,764.02$      290,764.02$      145,382.01$           726,910.04$             Paid 8/15/2013
July - Sep. 2013 12060 149,221.36$      149,221.36$      74,610.68$             373,053.41$             Paid 11/18/2013
Oct. - Dec 2013 12490 311,092.25$      311,092.25$      155,546.13$           777,730.63$             Paid 2/24/2014
Jan - Mar 2014 13032 540,870.45$      540,870.45$      270,435.23$           1,352,176.13$         Paid 5/14/2014
April - April 2014 13152 207,820.94$      207,820.94$      103,910.47$           519,552.35$             Paid 6/12/2014
May 2014 Timeframe 13617 143,941.56$      288,662.41$      144,331.20$           721,656.02$             Paid 9/24/2014
May 2014 Timeframe 13635 192,701.37$      192,701.37$      96,350.68$             481,753.42$             Paid 9/24/2014
June - July 2014 13636 12,350.91$        14,460.76$        - 36,151.90$               Paid 9/24/2014

Total reimbursement requested to date 2,664,521.68$   2,811,352.38$  1,398,445.81$       7,028,380.96$         9,340.23$  
Unreimbursed amt

Project: Thirty-Mile Contract Total WRCF Total to date
Requested from 

WRCF Remaining
3,961,362.31$      1,584,544.92$   4,248,549.54$  1,804,193.36$        (219,648.43)$           
1,092,619.70$      655,571.82$      239,512.55$      143,707.53$           511,864.29$             

296,706.00$          178,023.60$      23,183.10$        178,023.60$           -$  
Funds Expended and Reimbursements IWIP Thirty-Mile
Requested for Thirty-Mile - 616 Reference # DNR CPNRD NET Total Status
2011 - June 2012 7114 14,277.00$        14,277.00$        7,138.50$                35,692.51$               Paid 9/6/2013
July 2012 - Sep. 2012 7643 94,147.09$        94,147.09$        47,073.55$             235,367.73$             Paid 9/6/2013
Oct 1 - Dec 2012 9148 96,813.90$        96,813.90$        48,406.95$             242,034.75$             Paid 9/6/2013
Jan - Mar 2013 10811 537,384.76$      537,384.76$      268,692.38$           1,343,461.90$         Paid 9/6/2013
April - June 2013 11610 331,217.05$      331,217.05$      165,608.52$           828,042.62$             Paid 9/6/2013
July - Sep. 2013 12060 89,685.20$        89,685.20$        44,842.60$             224,213.00$             Paid 11/15/2013
Oct. - Dec 2013 12490 -$  -$  -$  -$  -
Jan - Mar 2014 13032 336,732.40$      336,732.40$      168,366.20$           841,831.01$             Paid 5/14/2014
April - April 2014 13152 199,162.41$      199,162.41$      99,581.20$             497,906.02$             Paid 6/12/2014
May 2014 Timeframe 13617 143,707.53$      95,805.02$        239,512.55$             Paid 9/24/2014
June - July 2014 13636 13,909.86$        9,273.24$          23,183.10$               Paid 9/24/2014
August - September 2014 13901 104,773.54$      367,497.96$             Paid 1/21/2015
Total reimbursement requested to date 1,961,810.75$   1,804,498.07$  849,709.91$           4,878,743.15$         

PBHEP funds exhausted 9/24/2014

PBC Meeting 

February 19, 2015 

Attachment I


	20150414_PBC_Feb19_FinalMinutes
	A_PBC_Feb19_Combined_SignInSheet
	20150219_PBC_Feb19_CPNRD_SignInSheet
	20150219_PBC_Feb19_NDNR_SignInSheet
	20150219_PBC_Feb19_NPNRD_SignInSheet
	20150219_PBC_Feb19_SPNRD_SignInSheet
	20150219_PBC_Feb19_TBNRD_SignInSheet
	20150219_PBC_Feb19_TPNRD_SignInSheet

	B_PBC_Feb19_PublicNotice
	C_PBC_Feb19_Agenda
	D_PBC_Invoice_LiabilityInsurance
	E_PBC_Memo_LiabilityInsurance
	F_PBC_Memo_budget amendment
	G_PBC_RechargeMemo_wAttachments
	H_PBC_RechargeMemo_wAttachments_
	4Bii_PBC_DNR memo for SPNRD Industrial Offset
	4Bii_PBC_Leroy Yung industrial usage 12_4_14
	4Bii_PBC_Leroy Yung signed industrail offset agreement

	I_PBC_Budget_Funding_SummaryFeb2015
	Operations
	Studies
	PBC Budget (Years 1-3) 
	PBC Budget (Years 4-6) 
	J-2 Invoice
	Orchard & NCORPE
	Cozad & Thirty-Mile Invoice




